B24070: INDUSTRY BY CLASS OF WORKER FOR THE CIVILIAN EMPLOYED POPULATION 16 YEARS AND OVER

Universe: Civilian employed population 16 years and over
2022 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates Detailed Tables

Total:
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting, and mining:
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction
Construction
Manufacturing
Wholesale trade
Retail trade
Transportation and warehousing, and utilities:
Transportation and warehousing
Utilities
Information
Finance and insurance, and real estate, and rental and leasing:
Finance and insurance
Real estate and rental and leasing
Professional, scientific, and management, and administrative, and waste management services:
Professional, scientific, and technical services
Management of companies and enterprises
Administrative and support and waste management services
Educational services, and health care and social assistance:
Educational services
Health care and social assistance
Arts, entertainment, and recreation, and accommodation and food services:
Arts, entertainment, and recreation
Accommodation and food services
Other services, except public administration
Public administration
Employee of private company workers:
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting, and mining:
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction
Construction
Manufacturing
Wholesale trade
Retail trade
Transportation and warehousing, and utilities:
Transportation and warehousing
Utilities
Information
Finance and insurance, and real estate, and rental and leasing:
Finance and insurance
Real estate and rental and leasing

Professional, scientific, and management, and administrative, and waste management services:

Professional, scientific, and technical services
Management of companies and enterprises
Administrative and support and waste management services
Educational services, and health care and social assistance:
Educational services
Health care and social assistance
Arts, entertainment, and recreation, and accommodation and food services:
Arts, entertainment, and recreation
Accommodation and food services
Other services, except public administration
Public administration
Self-employed in own incorporated business workers:

Alaska

Estimate
345,201
16,250
5,529
10,721
25,127
15,265
4,757
36,390
29,892
26,619
3,273
6,016
14,570
8,107
6,463
29,652
17,957
854
10,841
84,691
30,928
53,763
27,855
6,152
21,703
15,758
38,978
186,966
12,527
2,054
10,473
18,928
13,549
4,253
31,515
21,146
19,714
1,432
4,557
10,438
5,957
4,481
19,861
11,667
479
7,715
25,246
1,524
23,722
20,226
1,944
18,282
4,720
0
12,306

Margin of Error
46,741
+2,058
+1,079
42,021
42,740
42,165
+1,141
43,353
43,171
42,875

+844
+1,288
+2,252
+1,399
+1,659
+3,044
+2,435

+350
+1,986
+4,849
+2,837
+3,885
+2,882
+1,323
+2,651
42,724
+3,156
45,992
+1,941

+841
+1,968
+2,352
+2,055
+1,029
+3,434
+2,831
+2,717

+495
+1,055
+1,645
+1,029
+1,204
+2,413
+1,918

+307
+1,745
+3,015

+601
+2,927
+2,481

+660
+2,454
+1,243

+170
+2,009



Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting, and mining:
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction

Construction

Manufacturing

Wholesale trade

Retail trade

Transportation and warehousing, and utilities:
Transportation and warehousing
Utilities

Information

Finance and insurance, and real estate, and rental and leasing:
Finance and insurance
Real estate and rental and leasing

Professional, scientific, and management, and administrative, and waste management services:

Professional, scientific, and technical services
Management of companies and enterprises
Administrative and support and waste management services

Educational services, and health care and social assistance:
Educational services
Health care and social assistance

Arts, entertainment, and recreation, and accommodation and food services:
Arts, entertainment, and recreation
Accommodation and food services

Other services, except public administration

Public administration

Private not-for-profit wage and salary workers:

Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting, and mining:
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction

Construction

Manufacturing

Wholesale trade

Retail trade

Transportation and warehousing, and utilities:
Transportation and warehousing
Utilities

Information

Finance and insurance, and real estate, and rental and leasing:
Finance and insurance
Real estate and rental and leasing

Professional, scientific, and management, and administrative, and waste management services:

Professional, scientific, and technical services
Management of companies and enterprises
Administrative and support and waste management services

Educational services, and health care and social assistance:
Educational services
Health care and social assistance

Arts, entertainment, and recreation, and accommodation and food services:
Arts, entertainment, and recreation
Accommodation and food services

Other services, except public administration

Public administration

Local, state, and federal government workers:

Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting, and mining:
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction

Construction

Manufacturing

Wholesale trade

Retail trade

460
347
113

1,024
366
266

1,262

1,447

1,447

56
828
271
557

2,254
2,140

114
2,414
124
2,290
1,117
379
738
812

37,591
508
459

49
411
129

458
940
447
493
637

1,018
1,491
427
1,725
545
367
813
23,655
2,570
21,085
1,070
504
566
6,132

87,656
1,516
1,516

1,945
420
195
961

+225
+187
+130
+533
+275
+237
+561
+686
+686
+170
+87
+795
+268
+747
+912
+914
+170
+143
+925
+142
+873
+AT77
+245
+401
+435
+170
+3,680
+234
+236
+10
+264
+73
+20
+289
+487
+335
+320
+463
+863
+754
+304
+726
+462
+188
+468
+2,649
+828
+2,418
+436
+301
+326
+1,639
+170
+4,312
+518
+518
+170
+586
+353
+289
+400



Transportation and warehousing, and utilities:
Transportation and warehousing
Utilities
Information
Finance and insurance, and real estate, and rental and leasing:
Finance and insurance
Real estate and rental and leasing
Professional, scientific, and management, and administrative, and waste management services:
Professional, scientific, and technical services
Management of companies and enterprises
Administrative and support and waste management services
Educational services, and health care and social assistance:
Educational services
Health care and social assistance
Arts, entertainment, and recreation, and accommodation and food services:
Arts, entertainment, and recreation
Accommodation and food services
Other services, except public administration
Public administration
Self-employed in own not incorporated business workers and unpaid family workers:
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting, and mining:
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction
Construction
Manufacturing
Wholesale trade
Retail trade
Transportation and warehousing, and utilities:
Transportation and warehousing
Utilities
Information
Finance and insurance, and real estate, and rental and leasing:
Finance and insurance
Real estate and rental and leasing
Professional, scientific, and management, and administrative, and waste management services:
Professional, scientific, and technical services
Management of companies and enterprises
Administrative and support and waste management services
Educational services, and health care and social assistance:
Educational services
Health care and social assistance
Arts, entertainment, and recreation, and accommodation and food services:
Arts, entertainment, and recreation
Accommodation and food services
Other services, except public administration
Public administration

5,641
4,293
1,348
500
283

283
2,433
1,602

823
31,230
25,957
5,273
2,829
2,268
561
725
38,978
20,682
1,239
1,153
86
2,819
801
35
2,194
718

718

266
1,103
388
715
3,379
2,003

1,376
2,146

753
1,393
2,613
1,057
1,556
3,369

+1,350
+1,106
+708
+344
+224
+170
+224
+816
671
+12
+460
+2,946
+2,703
+1,043
+1,198
+1,064
+439
+488
+3,156
+2,471
+405
+385
+112
+953
+432
+57
+975
+322
+322
+170
+230
+476
+305
+358
+1,197
+1,143
+170
+664
+620
+386
+529
+748
+435
+635
+996
+170

Although the American Community Survey (ACS) produces population, demographic and housing unit estimates, the decennial census is the official source of
population totals for April 1st of each decennial year. In between censuses, the Census Bureau's Population Estimates Program produces and disseminates the

official estimates of the population for the nation, states, counties, cities, and towns and estimates of housing units for states and counties.
Information about the American Community Survey (ACS) can be found on the ACS website. Supporting documentation including code lists, subject

definitions, data accuracy, and statistical testing, and a full list of ACS tables and table shells (without estimates) can be found on the Technical Documentation
section of the ACS website. Sample size and data quality measures (including coverage rates, allocation rates, and response rates) can be found on the American

Community Survey website in the Methodology section.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2022 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates

Data are based on a sample and are subject to sampling variability. The degree of uncertainty for an estimate arising from sampling variability is represented
through the use of a margin of error. The value shown here is the 90 percent margin of error. The margin of error can be interpreted roughly as providing a 90
percent probability that the interval defined by the estimate minus the margin of error and the estimate plus the margin of error (the lower and upper confidence

bounds) contains the true value. In addition to sampling variability, the ACS estimates are subject to nonsampling error (for a discussion of nonsampling

variability, see ACS Technical Documentation). The effect of nonsampling error is not represented in these tables.



Industry titles and their 4-digit codes are based on the 2017 North American Industry Classification System. The Industry categories adhere to the guidelines
issued in Clarification Memorandum No. 2, "NAICS Alternate Aggregation Structure for Use By U.S. Statistical Agencies," issued by the Office of Management
and Budget.

In 2019, methodological changes were made to the class of worker question. These changes involved modifications to the question wording, the category
wording, and the visual format of the categories on the questionnaire. The format for the class of worker categories are now listed under the headings "Private
Sector Employee," "Government Employee," and "Self-Employed or Other." Additionally, the category of Active Duty was added as one of the response
categories under the "Government Employee" section for the mail questionnaire. For more detailed information about the 2019 changes, see the 2016 American
Community Survey Content Test Report for Class of Worker located at http://www.census.gov/library/working-papers/2017/acs/2017_Martinez_01.html.

The 2022 American Community Survey (ACS) data generally reflect the March 2020 Office of Management and Budget (OMB) delineations of metropolitan and
micropolitan statistical areas. In certain instances the names, codes, and boundaries of the principal cities shown in ACS tables may differ from the OMB
delineations due to differences in the effective dates of the geographic entities.

Estimates of urban and rural populations, housing units, and characteristics reflect boundaries of urban areas defined based on 2020 Census data. As a result, data
for urban and rural areas from the ACS do not necessarily reflect the results of ongoing urbanization.

Explanation of Symbols:

- The estimate could not be computed because there were an insufficient number of sample observations. For a ratio of medians estimate, one or both of the
median estimates falls in the lowest interval or highest interval of an open-ended distribution. For a 5-year median estimate, the margin of error associated with a
median was larger than the median itself.

N The estimate or margin of error cannot be displayed because there were an insufficient number of sample cases in the selected geographic area.

(X) The estimate or margin of error is not applicable or not available.

median- The median falls in the lowest interval of an open-ended distribution (for example "2,500-")

median+ The median falls in the highest interval of an open-ended distribution (for example "250,000+").

** The margin of error could not be computed because there were an insufficient number of sample observations.

*** The margin of error could not be computed because the median falls in the lowest interval or highest interval of an open-ended distribution.

**%xx A margin of error is not appropriate because the corresponding estimate is controlled to an independent population or housing estimate. Effectively, the
corresponding estimate has no sampling error and the margin of error may be treated as zero.



