B24070: INDUSTRY BY CLASS OF WORKER FOR THE CIVILIAN EMPLOYED POPULATION 16 YEARS AND OVER

Universe: Civilian employed population 16 years and over

2022 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates Detailed Tables

	Alaska	
	Estimate	Margin of Error
Total:	345,201	±6,741
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting, and mining:	16,250	±2,058
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting	5,529	±1,079
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction	10,721	±2,021
Construction	25,127	±2,740
Manufacturing	15,265	±2,165
Wholesale trade	4,757	±1,141
Retail trade	36,390	±3,353
Transportation and warehousing, and utilities:	29,892	±3,171
Transportation and warehousing	26,619	±2,875
Utilities	3,273	±844
Information	6,016	±1,288
Finance and insurance, and real estate, and rental and leasing:	14,570	±2,252
Finance and insurance	8,107	±1,399
Real estate and rental and leasing	6,463	±1,659
Professional, scientific, and management, and administrative, and waste management services:	29,652	±3,044
Professional, scientific, and technical services	17,957	±2,435
Management of companies and enterprises	854	±350
Administrative and support and waste management services	10,841	±1,986
Educational services, and health care and social assistance:	84,691	±4,849
Educational services	30,928	±2,837
Health care and social assistance	53,763	±3,885
Arts, entertainment, and recreation, and accommodation and food services:	27,855	±2,882
Arts, entertainment, and recreation	6,152	±1,323
Accommodation and food services	21,703	±2,651
Other services, except public administration	15,758	±2,724
Public administration	38,978	±3,156
Employee of private company workers:	186,966	±5,992
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting, and mining:	12,527	±1,941
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting	2,054	±841
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction	10,473	±1,968
Construction	18,928	±2,352
Manufacturing	13,549	±2,055
Wholesale trade	4,253	±1,029
Retail trade	31,515	±3,434
Transportation and warehousing, and utilities:	21,146	±2,831
Transportation and warehousing	19,714	±2,717
Utilities	1,432	±495
Information	4,557	±1,055
Finance and insurance, and real estate, and rental and leasing:	10,438	±1,645
Finance and insurance	5,957	±1,029
Real estate and rental and leasing	4,481	±1,204
Professional, scientific, and management, and administrative, and waste management services:	19,861	±2,413
Professional, scientific, and technical services	11,667	±1,918
Management of companies and enterprises	479	±307
Administrative and support and waste management services	7,715	±1,745
Educational services, and health care and social assistance:	25,246	±3,015
Educational services	1,524	±601
Health care and social assistance	23,722	±2,927
Arts, entertainment, and recreation, and accommodation and food services:	20,226	±2,481
Arts, entertainment, and recreation	1,944	±660
Accommodation and food services	18,282	±2,454
Other services, except public administration	4,720	±1,243
Public administration	0	±170
Self-employed in own incorporated business workers:	12,306	±2,009
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·	,,

Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting, and mining:	460	+225
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting	347	±187
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction	113	±130
Construction	1,024	±533
Manufacturing	366	±275
Wholesale trade	266	±237
Retail trade	1,262	±561
Transportation and warehousing, and utilities:	1,447	±686
Transportation and warehousing	1,447	±686
Utilities	0	±170
Information	56	±87
Finance and insurance, and real estate, and rental and leasing:	828	±795
Finance and insurance	271	±268
Real estate and rental and leasing	557	±747
Professional, scientific, and management, and administrative, and waste management services:	2,254	±912
Professional, scientific, and technical services	2,140	±914
Management of companies and enterprises	0	±170
Administrative and support and waste management services	114	±143
Educational services, and health care and social assistance:	2,414	±925
Educational services	124	±142
Health care and social assistance	2,290	±873
Arts, entertainment, and recreation, and accommodation and food services:	1,117	±477
Arts, entertainment, and recreation	379	±245
Accommodation and food services	738	±401
Other services, except public administration	812	±435
Public administration	0	±170
Private not-for-profit wage and salary workers:	37,591	±3,680
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting, and mining:	508	±234
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting	459 49	±236
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction	49	±10 ±264
Construction	129	±204 ±73
Manufacturing Wholesale trade	8	±73 ±20
Retail trade	458	±289
Transportation and warehousing, and utilities:	940	±487
Transportation and waterbusing, and durines.	447	±335
Utilities	493	±320
Information	637	±463
Finance and insurance, and real estate, and rental and leasing:	1,918	±863
Finance and insurance	1,491	±754
Real estate and rental and leasing	427	±304
Professional, scientific, and management, and administrative, and waste management services:	1,725	±726
Professional, scientific, and technical services	545	±462
Management of companies and enterprises	367	±188
Administrative and support and waste management services	813	±468
Educational services, and health care and social assistance:	23,655	±2,649
Educational services	2,570	± 828
Health care and social assistance	21,085	±2,418
Arts, entertainment, and recreation, and accommodation and food services:	1,070	±436
Arts, entertainment, and recreation	504	±301
Accommodation and food services	566	±326
Other services, except public administration	6,132	±1,639
Public administration	0	±170
Local, state, and federal government workers:	87,656	±4,312
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting, and mining:	1,516	±518
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting	1,516	±518
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction	0	±170
Construction	1,945	±586
Manufacturing	420	±353
Wholesale trade	195	±289
Retail trade	961	±400

Transportation and warehousing, and utilities:	5,641	±1.350
Transportation and warehousing	4,293	±1,106
Utilities	1,348	±708
Information	500	±344
Finance and insurance, and real estate, and rental and leasing:	283	±224
Finance and insurance	0	±170
Real estate and rental and leasing	283	±224
Professional, scientific, and management, and administrative, and waste management services:	2,433	±816
Professional, scientific, and technical services	1,602	±671
Management of companies and enterprises	8	±12
Administrative and support and waste management services	823	±460
Educational services, and health care and social assistance:	31,230	±2,946
Educational services	25,957	±2,703
Health care and social assistance	5,273	±1,043
Arts, entertainment, and recreation, and accommodation and food services:	2,829	±1,198
Arts, entertainment, and recreation	2,268	±1,064
Accommodation and food services	561	±439
Other services, except public administration	725	±488
Public administration	38,978	±3,156
Self-employed in own not incorporated business workers and unpaid family workers:	20,682	±2,471
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting, and mining:	1,239	±405
Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting	1,153	±385
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction	86	±112
Construction	2,819	±953
Manufacturing	801	±432
Wholesale trade	35	±57
Retail trade	2,194	±975
Transportation and warehousing, and utilities:	718	±322
Transportation and warehousing	718	±322
Utilities	0	±170
Information	266	±230
Finance and insurance, and real estate, and rental and leasing:	1,103	±476
Finance and insurance	388	±305
Real estate and rental and leasing	715	±358
Professional, scientific, and management, and administrative, and waste management services:	3,379	±1,197
Professional, scientific, and technical services	2,003	±1,143
Management of companies and enterprises	0	±170
Administrative and support and waste management services	1,376	±664
Educational services, and health care and social assistance:	2,146	±620
Educational services	753	±386
Health care and social assistance	1,393	±529
Arts, entertainment, and recreation, and accommodation and food services:	2,613	±748
Arts, entertainment, and recreation	1,057	±435
Accommodation and food services	1,556	±635
Other services, except public administration	3,369 0	±996
Public administration	U	±170

Although the American Community Survey (ACS) produces population, demographic and housing unit estimates, the decennial census is the official source of population totals for April 1st of each decennial year. In between censuses, the Census Bureau's Population Estimates Program produces and disseminates the official estimates of the population for the nation, states, counties, cities, and towns and estimates of housing units for states and counties.

Information about the American Community Survey (ACS) can be found on the ACS website. Supporting documentation including code lists, subject definitions, data accuracy, and statistical testing, and a full list of ACS tables and table shells (without estimates) can be found on the Technical Documentation section of the ACS website. Sample size and data quality measures (including coverage rates, allocation rates, and response rates) can be found on the American Community Survey website in the Methodology section.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2022 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates

Data are based on a sample and are subject to sampling variability. The degree of uncertainty for an estimate arising from sampling variability is represented through the use of a margin of error. The value shown here is the 90 percent margin of error. The margin of error can be interpreted roughly as providing a 90 percent probability that the interval defined by the estimate minus the margin of error and the estimate plus the margin of error (the lower and upper confidence bounds) contains the true value. In addition to sampling variability, the ACS estimates are subject to nonsampling error (for a discussion of nonsampling variability, see ACS Technical Documentation). The effect of nonsampling error is not represented in these tables.

Industry titles and their 4-digit codes are based on the 2017 North American Industry Classification System. The Industry categories adhere to the guidelines issued in Clarification Memorandum No. 2, "NAICS Alternate Aggregation Structure for Use By U.S. Statistical Agencies," issued by the Office of Management and Budget.

In 2019, methodological changes were made to the class of worker question. These changes involved modifications to the question wording, the category wording, and the visual format of the categories on the questionnaire. The format for the class of worker categories are now listed under the headings "Private Sector Employee," "Government Employee," and "Self-Employed or Other." Additionally, the category of Active Duty was added as one of the response categories under the "Government Employee" section for the mail questionnaire. For more detailed information about the 2019 changes, see the 2016 American Community Survey Content Test Report for Class of Worker located at http://www.census.gov/library/working-papers/2017/acs/2017_Martinez_01.html.

The 2022 American Community Survey (ACS) data generally reflect the March 2020 Office of Management and Budget (OMB) delineations of metropolitan and micropolitan statistical areas. In certain instances the names, codes, and boundaries of the principal cities shown in ACS tables may differ from the OMB delineations due to differences in the effective dates of the geographic entities.

Estimates of urban and rural populations, housing units, and characteristics reflect boundaries of urban areas defined based on 2020 Census data. As a result, data for urban and rural areas from the ACS do not necessarily reflect the results of ongoing urbanization.

Explanation of Symbols:

- The estimate could not be computed because there were an insufficient number of sample observations. For a ratio of medians estimate, one or both of the median estimates falls in the lowest interval or highest interval of an open-ended distribution. For a 5-year median estimate, the margin of error associated with a median was larger than the median itself.

N The estimate or margin of error cannot be displayed because there were an insufficient number of sample cases in the selected geographic area.

(X) The estimate or margin of error is not applicable or not available.

median- The median falls in the lowest interval of an open-ended distribution (for example "2,500-")

median+ The median falls in the highest interval of an open-ended distribution (for example "250,000+").

** The margin of error could not be computed because there were an insufficient number of sample observations.

*** The margin of error could not be computed because the median falls in the lowest interval or highest interval of an open-ended distribution.

***** A margin of error is not appropriate because the corresponding estimate is controlled to an independent population or housing estimate. Effectively, the corresponding estimate has no sampling error and the margin of error may be treated as zero.